You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly or immune compromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer, those who have undergone organ transplants, those who are undergoing treatment with steroids, and people with HIV/Aids or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800-426-4791.

Definitions:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)

The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below that below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):

The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Abbreviations:

MREM/YEAR: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

N/A: not applicable

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

pCi/l: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

ppt: parts per trillion

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2016	0.0932	.053 to 0.0932	2	2	ppm	None	Discharge of drilling waste and Metal refineries. Erosion of natural deposits
Arsenic*	2016	Less Than 0.002	N/A	0.01	..01	ppb	None	Erosion of natural Deposits. Runoff from Orchards
Fluoride	2016	1.42	.043 - 1.42	4	4	ppm	None	Erosion of natural Deposits. Additive to strengthen teeth
Nitrate**	2016	0.55	.01 - .55	10	10	ppm	None	Runoff from fertilizer use leaching from septic tanks
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination

Combined Radium 226 - 228	2011	2.1	N/A	5	5	pick/L	None	Erosion of Natural Deposits
----------------------------------	------	-----	-----	---	---	--------	------	-----------------------------

Gross Alpha Excluding Radon and Uranium	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
	2014	Less Than 2	N/A	2	15	pick/l	None	Erosion of Natural Deposits
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Halo acetic Acids	2016	0.0294	0 -.0294	No Goal	60	ppb	None	By Product of Drinking Water Chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes	2016	26	7.41 - 26	No Goal	80	ppb	None	By Product of Drinking Water Chlorination
Lead & Copper	Collection Date	MCGL	Action Level	90th Percent	# Sites Over	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead	2016	0	15	Less than 0.001	0	ppb	None	Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Copper	2016	0	0.002	Less than	0	ppm	None	erosion of natural deposits
--------	------	---	-------	-----------	---	-----	------	-----------------------------

Organics	Date Sampled	Highest Average	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Decontamination
Atrazine	2016	Less than 0.1	0.1	0.1	ppb	None	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Simazine	2016	Less than 0.7	4	4	ppb	None	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops

Yearly Disinfectant Level

Average of all chlorine residuals for the year 2015	Lowest chlorine residual for the year 2015	Highest of all chlorine residuals for the year 2015
2.2 mg/l	.5 mg/l	3.5

E Coli

Fecal coliforms and e coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised

Immune Systems. There were no violations in 2015, no e coli found.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity.

Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper contain plumbing materials

<u>Violation Type</u>	<u>Violation Begin</u>	<u>Violation End</u>	<u>Violation Explanation</u>
<u>LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE</u>	<u>04/01/2015</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>We failed to provide the results of lead tap water</u>
<u>monitoring to</u>			<u>The consumers at the location water was tested.</u>
<u>These were</u>			<u>Suppose to be provided no later than 30 days after</u>
<u>learning</u>			<u>The results.</u>
<u></u>			